



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

931 WRIT PETITION NO. 492 OF 2024

Jayeshkumar Gangadhar Kardile And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra
Through Its Principal Secretary And Others

-
- **Adv. Rahul S. Pawar** for Petitioners in Writ Petition No. 492/2024.
 - **Adv. Sabahat T. Kazi** for the Petitioners in Writ Petition Nos. 461/2024, 462/2024, 235/2024, 563/2024 AND Writ Petition Nos. 2836/2024, 2846/2024, 2865/2024, 2853/2024, 2859/2024, 2861/2024, 2855/2024.
 - **Adv. Yogesh M. Patil** for the Petitioners in Writ Petition Nos. 125/2024, 127/2024, 121/2024, 134/2024, 108/2024, 157/2024, 154/2024, 105/2024, 153/2024, 133/2024, 139/2024 and 141/2024.
 - **Adv. M. N. Shaikh h/f. Adv. S. S. Kazi** for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 57/2024.
 - **Adv. Shrikant B. Madde** for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 124/2024.
 - **Adv. Sachin G. Joshi** for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 66/2024.
 - **Mr. P. K. Lakhotiya**, AGP for State in Writ Petitions.
 - **Adv. Mayuri G. Kasturkar (Kulkarni)** for the Respondent No. 1, UOI in Writ Petition No. 461/2024.
 - **Adv. Suresh W. Munde** for Respondent No. 1 in Writ Petition Nos. 2859/2024, 563/2024, 235/2024 and 3961/2024.
 - **Adv. Ravi R. Bangar** for Respondent No. 1 in Writ Petition No. 57/2024.
-

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 461 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 462 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 235 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 563 OF 2024
WITH**

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 125 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 127 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 121 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 134 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 108 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 157 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 154 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 105 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 153 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 133 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 139 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 141 OF 2024

WITH

WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2836 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2846 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2865 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2853 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2859 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2861 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 2855 OF 2024

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 120 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 122 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 124 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 138 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 57 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 66 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 809 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 997 OF 2024
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1584 OF 2024 IN WP/66/2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 146 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 149 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 129 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 156 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 142 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 147 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 150 OF 2024
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 433 OF 2024

...

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.

DATE : 05.05.2026

PER COURT :

Order in Writ Petition Nos. 492/2024, 461/2024, 462/2024, 235/2024 and 563/2024 :

1. It is the grievance of the petitioners that though they are eligible teachers and they are absorbed in the service, and are getting regular salary, the arrears of their salary is not paid to them. The respondents are paying arrears of salary to only those teachers who have preferred contempt proceedings.
2. If this is so, respondents shall pay arrears of salary of petitioners for the period from April 2018 to April 2025, by ascertaining their eligibility within a period of six (6) weeks from today.
3. Learned AGP to instruct State Government, Education Department, to verify the eligibility of the petitioners and if found eligible to disburse their arrears of salary within twelve (12) weeks from today.
4. With these directions, **Writ Petitions are disposed of.**
5. Writ Petition Nos. 125/2024, 127/2024, 121/2024, 134/2024, 108/2024, 157/2024, 154/2024, 105/2024, 153/2024, 133/2024, 139/2024, 141/2024, 2836/2024, 2846/2024, 2865/2024, 2853/2024, 2859/2024, 2861/2024 and 2855/2024 be detagged from Writ Petition No. 492 of 2024.

[VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, J.]

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.]